CBC (America) Corp.

USER MANUAL




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

TABLE OF CONTENT

OVBIVIBW ...ttt bttt b e bt st be e bt e st e e bt e b e e st e ebe e et e et e nneesbeenbenneenreas 5

(@4 0 F- T o (-] OSSR 6
N[0T S | e =T g 1= = T PSSP 6
el I O T g 1T = P 7
USB and WED CamEIrasS .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e ettt e e e e e e e e e e ennn e e e e as 7
T TS I ] = 0] 0= 8
ZNS NVR TeIMINOIOQY ...cceeiiiuiiiiiiee ettt e e e et ettt e e e e e e e e eeabaaa e e e e e eeeeeesnnnns 9
TOOIDAN ... 9
SHTUCTUINE PANE ...ttt ettt e e ettt e e e e et e e e e eaaa e e e eeean e eeees 10
=T Y PP 11
(41T o | ST 13
WED BASEO REMOLE .....oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt et et e et et et et et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 13
ENTEPRISE SCALABILITY AND MONITORING.......ciiiiiiiiiii e 14

(O 0 F-T o) (-] SR 15
SeIVEI INSTAIATION. ...t e e e e e e e e ar b e e e e e e e eeees 15
SOftWAIE ACTIVALION.....cco e 16
Install Server CONfIQUIALION .........coouuiiiiie et e e e eaaaa s 16
Y= Y/ o= 1Y T To [P 18
How to stop and Start DVR SEIVICES ......cccciviiieiiiiii et e e e 19
Client Server CONNECTIONS.........uuuiiie et e e e e e e et s e e e e e e e e eeesannneaaeees 19
Control Server or Servers from your client application. .............cccevvvviiiiiie e 20
F o Lo B T ST =T YT PRSP SS 20

(@4 g F-T o] (=] g RSP TRRTR 21
Server RECOIAING PrOPeITI@S-.....cciieeiiieeiiiie e e ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e eeareaa s s e e eeaeeeennnns 21
Server CommuNiCatioN PrOPeITIES- .....cuuuuuiiiiieeeiiieeiiiia e e ettt e e e eee et e e e e e e eeeeeees 22
Y= V7T VA= 1 o3 o T o Yo PP 22
Server WatChdOg PrOPEItIES........ccui ittt ra e te e te e e e sreeneenreas 23
Start WatChdog WIth SEIVE- ...t 23
ENable WatChAOG-........cviiee ettt 23
WaLCNAOG OPEIALION.......ccuiiiiiieieite ettt et bbbt n s 23
Y =TT T g =T o ST S PR RRRP 23
Server USer ManagemMENT- ... ..ottt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e eanneeeaneees 24
Create Users or modify eXiSting USEr MgNTS........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 24

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com
New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

SYSIEM/U ST POIMISSIONS- ...ttt e e eeie ettt e st e e e e e e et a s e e e e e e e eeeataa s e eeeeaeeeesssnnaaeeeeaeeennnnns 25
Submitting A Problem RePOIt-.......ooo e 26
(@4 o F-T o (-] SR 27
SEettiNg UP &N TP CAMEBIA. .. ..uuuiiiiiiii it e et e e e e e e e e e e ebbb e e e e e e eeeeene 27
Configure your IP cameras automatiCally. ..........ccooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 27
Configure your [P cameras manuUally. ............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 27
oot LS IS I L o SRS 28
FramME TaD ..o 28
Setup CBC America Megapixel (CBCA MP) Series Network IP Cameras .............c.ccc...... 29
CCTV Camera CONfIQUIATION. ........iei ettt e e e e e e e eeeara e e e eeaeas 30
DYoL I LSS PRSR 30
FOIMAE TAD- 1.ttt b ettt st bbbt et 31
FraME TaD — ettt e e neenre e 31
HICAP & XECAP TaD .o et e 31
PTZ Camera PrOPEITIES ... .ccuiiiieieieieete ettt bbbt 32
Enable Video Transfer PrOPertieS: ... oottt 35
IMAGE QUAITTY ...ttt bbbttt b ettt 35
VA To [Tl o]0 ] o] (=271 o] o LT PUURPPPTPPPP 36
IMIOTION ALY SIS ..ttt 36
SENSITIVITY TaD- .. ot e e e s ra e te st e s te e teeseenteeneenreas 37
EXCIUSTON TAD- ettt ettt et et e bt e et e b e e e neenee e 37
o 1 = LA 1= 1 o TSR PSRRTP 37
This controls the internal motion detection analysis properties. .........cccocevvvivevvevesveseene 37
D= ez R =Tole] o |1 T RPN 38
=Y W (= oo {0 [ 1o PSSR 38
LR = TS aY=Tol o] o 113 To PP PRR 38
YTy Lo gl O] oY o] I LTt ] o 1o PSS 39
A CTION SUIMIMIBIY = ettt sttt ettt ettt 39
WiZard COmMPIEE- ... . e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eeanaaaaa 39
Video Adjustments:Toggle Video Amplification Pane.................eeevviviviiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiieiiiieeeee, 40
Exclusivity Mode (Windows lock out feature): .........ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiie e 40
(O g F=T o] (=] g TSRS 41
HOW t0 Playback VIO .......ccooiiieeiie it e e 41
Playback WINAOW STIUCTUIE- ... ...uuieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiei e 41
To Navigate through the VIdE0 -..........ouuiiiiiii e e e 41
Fast forward & REWING ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaan s 41
SN SEAICN- e 42
Define MOtioN Of INTEIEST — .....oiiieiiiiee e e e e e e e e 42

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com
New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

D 010 ] YT = o 43

EXPOIt SNAPSNOTS. ..ot 44

0210 11 | £ TP 45

LAYOUL SEOUENCES.....cetieeeette e ettt e et e e et et e e e e e et e e et e et e e e e eab e e e eesba s e e eesba e eaeeennnaeaeennnns 46
(@4 g F=T o) (=] gl TSR 47

Upgrading the ZNS NVR software to @ NEWer VErSION. ........ccvveeieiiiieiiiiiiiee e 47

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com
New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

Overview

% 745 WVR - C:Miocuments and Seltingsyam\@eskdop iest. bl

pessy Tuse

The Ganz ZNS NVR (ZNS-NVR) is a digital video recording and remote surveillance software
package for Windows. The ZNS NVR accepts video streams from all major Network IP cameras
and servers, Frame Grabbers and any Direct Show compatible devices including Webcams and
USB cameras. This along with the ZNS NVR client-server architecture allows you to build fully
scalable solutions ranging from a single camera up to thousands of cameras.

ZNS NVR was designed to primarily be used to:

1. View live video streams from multiple sources locally and remotely, over the Internet.
2. Record video from multiple sources and play them back later locally or remotely

3. Export previously recorded video to preserve and present it as evidence.

ZNS NVR offers a principally new concept for DVR solutions — “One Software/Choice of
Hardware”. The ZNS NVR software can be either integrated with supported hardware or acquired
from ZNS NVR resellers as a part of a complete digital video recording and remote surveillance
solution.

ZNS NVR consists of two major components: NVR Server and NVR Client. The NVR Server is a
behind-the-scene application that captures processes and records video and then serves it to
local or remote NVR Client software. The NVR Client is the application that shows live and
recorded video streams from a single NVR Server or multiple NVR Servers; it also allows users to
configure and control NVR Server(s).

In order to better suit our customers' needs and budget, The ZNS NVR has 5 editions. These
editions range from Personal to Enterprise and each edition varies in the number of allowed
cameras, the number of simultaneous remote NVR Client connections as well as other limitations,
or lack thereof. However, all of the ZNS NVR editions have the same user-friendly interface and
functionality.

The ZNS NVR Personal Edition is a shareware product, which means you can try it first, and then
buy it if you like it.

Personal Basic Pro Advanced | Enterprise

Maximum Number of

1 4 9 16 Unlimited
Cameras

Maximum number of
concurrent remote DVR 1 1 3 5 Unlimited
Client connections

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com
New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

Chapter 1

Network IP Cameras

camera, IP addressable camera, and IP Camera, all
refer to the same type of camera, which is a digital
camera that can be directly connected to the Internet
or network through a CAT5 or Wi-Fi connection.
Network cameras send already digitized and
compressed video streams. Network Cameras are
the fastest growing trend in the Surveillance
industry. Here are some of the benefits of IP
cameras:

Existing local network infrastructure could be used
for the installation.

Comparably less cabling required compared with an

‘ p What is a Network IP Camera? Network
\

analog CCTV installation.

Some Network cameras have built-in motion detectors and compression engines, which
enable the DVR Server to use a minimum of its computer resources; therefore, the same
computer can also be used for other tasks.

There are no requirements for CPU or chipset manufacturers, since Network Cameras do
not require any additional hardware to be installed on to the computer.

CBC America Megapixel Camera Series are Network IP cameras with a very high resolution
(1.3 Megapixels and more). Analog cameras are incapable of achieving such resolution.

Network IP camera installations are highly scaleable and upgradeable. There is no need to
buy and install additional video capture boards for the DVR system in the event you want to
add a camera or increase performance of the system. Any analog camera can be converted
to a network camera by using GANZ IP server. There is no geographical limitation for the
installation.

Effective offsite recording (either by itself or in addition to onsite recording) provided by IPX
series cameras eliminates the possibility of destruction of the video medium due to
deliberate actions or an accident (fire, flooding, etc.).

Some network cameras can also be used as a webcam to serve as an advertising engine for
businesses.

The ZNS NVR supports Network Cameras from all major manufacturers. Please visit the ZNS
NVR website, www.ComputarGanz.com, for the perpetually growing list of supported Network
cameras.

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com
New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

PTZ Cameras

What are PTZ Cameras? A PTZ camera is a camera with the
mechanical assembly for Panning, Tilting and Zooming the camera.
There are many types of PTZ cameras available and their cost varies
based on Speed, Zoom capacity, Manufacturer, etc.

Analog CCTV PTZ cameras require additional set of wires
compliant with RS485 protocol standard to control PTZ movements.
Therefore, usually it is necessary to put a RS232 to RS485 converter to a
DVR system. The ZNS NVR currently supports the most popular Analog
CCTV PTZ command protocols, including Pelco-D, Bosch and MeritLilin.
Network PTZ cameras do not require any additional wiring or devices,
since PTZ commands are being send over TCP/IP network; therefore, making the installation
process much simpler and eliminating a lot of compatibility and configuration issues.

USB and Web Cameras

A
=

el

Can | use my USB or Web Cameras? Yes, the ZNS NVR is the world’s leader in the
best most economic, versatile and powerful NVR. We want everyone to be able to use our
software and if you have a USB cam or a Web Cam, feel free to try our software for free and
purchase as many licenses as you wish. Of course don't forget that you are limited to USB ports
with this option but for small users, the ZNS NVR is for you.

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com
New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual
Frame Grabbers

What is Frame Grabber? A Frame Grabber is a PCI board that is installed into the PC
and CCTV cameras (Cameras with BNC or RCA connectors) are attached thereto. These boards
come in various configurations such as 4 camera inputs, 8 inputs, 16 inputs, etc. and boards are
made by various manufacturers. Also, depending on the Frame Grabber certain criteria is
expected from the PC. Some frame grabbers require a minimum amount of PC power as where
others require more. Frame Grabbers have the following terminology:

Inputs = the amount of cameras the board can handle (4, 8, 16, 24, 32)

Frame Rate = Frame Grabbers supported by the ZNS NVR come in 60 Frames, 120 Frames
and 240 Frames per second. These frames however, are the entire frame rate numbers divided
by the amount of inputs; therefore if you have a 60FPS (Frame Per Second) board with 4 inputs,
that means 60FPS divided by 4 cameras = 15FPS per camera.

The other important factor in Frame rates is FPS viewing and FPS recording. What this means, is
that you may view at 15FPS but choose to record any of your cameras at a lower FPS to save
storage space. Remember, the higher the FPS the more storage space it needs since the data is
larger. The same principle applies to image quality. The higher the image quality you choose, the
more space is required.

If you currently purchase or own any of the above cards, you only need to purchase the
appropriate ZNS NVR Edition.

The ZNS NVR works with any and all CCTV cameras. CCTV cameras are analog cameras, even
though some of them might have written the word Digital written on them, which only means that
a DSP chip is used, but the Frame Grabber is what makes the signal truly digital. Therefore, if
you decided to retrofit existing installation or make a new one based on analog CCTV cameras,
make sure that you choose a ZNS NVR supported frame grabber card or acquire a complete
system from a ZNS NVR reseller. You can check the perpetually growing list of supported Frame
Grabber cards on the ZNS NVR website.

(www.ComputarGanz.com)

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com
New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

ZNS NVR Terminology

Pane - Panel, window.

Toggle- To alternate between two or more electronic, mechanical, or computer-related options,
usually by the operation of a single switch or keystroke.

ZNS NVR Icons-
Toolbar

BEEFOE D E DEEEEEE B¢ @3- -O|

Toolbar- The toolbar that you see at the top of your screen gives you various options such as
open, save and various screen manipulations, at the click of a button.

Open Configuration- This button on the toolbar allows you to open previous ZNS NVR
configurations. It is most useful if you are exporting configurations from one machine to another.

just made to your DVR, it will continue to save to the same file unless you click on ‘File’ and ‘Save
As...", then you can save to a different file or even to a floppy.

T—
= Save Configuration- This button on the toolbar allows you to save any changes that you have
=
T —

Structure Pane- This button toggles whether you see or don’t see the structure pane on the left
side of your ZNS NVR window. The structure pane is most useful when you are looking at
cameras from multiple locations and multiple ZNS NVR servers. We will discuss the structure
pane later on in this chapter.

Events - This button toggles the events window. The events window gives you important
notifications such as, when you are connecting to a server successfully. It lets you know if you
have input improper user names and passwords and gives you error codes when needed.

PTZ Control- This button toggles the PTZ control pane. If you do not have a pan-tilt-zoom
camera connected to your system then this button is not used.

Video amplification- This button toggles the video amplification pane. When this button is
pressed a pane will come up from which you will be able to adjust the brightness, contrast,
saturation, sharpness, and hue for any camera.

g Full Screen- This button toggles full screen mode. In full screen, none of the panes will be seen
| { ik and the cameras will be expanded to their maximum size to fill the full screen of your monitor.

Wizards- The wizard’s icon on the toolbar gives you a shortcut to various server, and camera
options and configurations. You can also access these features through the right click menus in
the software.

Views- These buttons on the toolbar allow you to manipulate your views and camera layouts to
your own preference.

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com
New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

Screen Footer- The screen footer button on the toolbar allows you to display various information
underneath each camera window. It can display frame rate, time, picture quality, recording,
motion detection, and image size. The screen footer is the text below each camera

Stream Selection- The stream selection button allows you to pick which camera you would like
to view in the selected camera window. This can also be done through the right click menus and
by dragging the desired camera from the structure pane to the desired display window, or right
click on any camera window and select stream.

Show Motion- The show motion toolbar button toggles whether or not you want the motion
outlined on the selected camera screen. Note: Motion detection must be setup before this feature
can be activated.

= B @ E
£ A B

Maximize- When pressed the maximize button puts the selected camera into a single view, if
pressed again it will return to the previous view. This can also be accomplished by double clicking
on the camera of choice.

Structure Pane

The structure pane is the control center of your NVR. In the
structure pane is where you will setup all of your cameras,
and NVR’s. The structure pane makes it possible for you to
manage many NVR servers from one window by right
clicking on the NVR of your choice.

/ x
4 Console Root:

=) ﬁj Servers
= [E] DVRServer at VIMASOFT-2FCOD
= 0 Video
ly Axis2100
@y camera two
b sonY sNC-zao
Y Testing room
=) Archive

2 @ Layouts

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 10




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

Server

What is the ZNS NVR Server? The ZNS NVR server is the Windows application, which
can run as a Windows service or Windows tray-application. The ZNS NVR Server grabs video
streams from the configured sources, analyzes it for motion, broadcasts it to local (running on the
same computer) and remote clients and records it to local hard drives. The ZNS NVR server is
the only application in the ZNS NVR suite, which requires licensing, which can be activated via
software key.

Through Console Root
an unlimited number of [

Server  \ides  Took  lelp
ggﬁggﬁggﬁ;:gers MO Dol & DEREOEEE E--60-0 "
configured, and . ' [pe——
adjusted, without the =
need to be at the G o
server site. - iy
L ot
{b IPe DORI 200

I - rm G HP2 ferg]
Right mouse click on Jatvet)
any camera or server |, =t
to drop down a list of
various options like
camera setup,
recording settings,
user management,
etc.
Right Mouse Click on
any camera screen to
bring up the archive
(playback recorded I "
feed) i s e ®

e 5 M&;TI?:’I]:T‘_E'I :-:.me-m;|::1lm-aw: 168.1.204]
ety o] e

£ INS NYR - C:\Documents and Settingsiyam\Deskiopife

. Server  Video Tools  Help
Wizards for easy

navigation and step- |E]|U|E B &OL |
by-step setup to . .
perform configurations [

and other setup tasks. | hv ladmin@192160.1.204)

z =B mm - . . [
S [THEEHREEE &% C
] Add 2 new connection to the ZHS KR Server..
-_ ‘Wieres o modify sarver connedion properties. ..

ﬁ Craste, configure o dedeta server user and permissions. .,

Oy Video Y
L& CBE MP28. flarg) Add, canfigure or delste camera device. ..
Il CBC MP25 fshost) Configure export of viden frames...
4L GANZ D-2000 b
) Open server's archive,
GAMZ 5306
ﬁ GAKT ZH-PT 3040 Manage sarver watchdop sattings..
ks 1P DOK 1000 et or madify server recording praperties, .
- fl,,d:&wﬂmzm W or madfy sarver TCP communication propertiss...
=) Ve
=-d video g
k CBC MP24 flong] Backup server's archive data. .,
dly CBC MP2A [choil] Search for gvailable CBC MP series nebwark camerss and carnect them to the serer,
. - o 3. netwark cameras and connect them ko the server,
% GANZ [-2000 Search for avalable network d cornect tiem ka the
dly GONZ 5308 H2
% B Layouts | [&] submit a prablem repart o the ZNS NVR techical support beam, .
_— g YR

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 11

22 %




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual @?@ﬁ;’

What are the minimum requirements for the ZNS NVR Server? The minimum requirements,
which are functional but not optimal, are shown in the following table:

System Size Small (4Ch-9Ch) Medium (9Ch-16Ch) Large (16Ch-30Ch)
Processor Core 2 Duo (2.00 GHz) Core 2 Duo (3.00 GHz) Core 2 Quad (2.13 GHz)
oS Windows XP Pro SP2 Windows XP Pro SP2 Windows XP Pro SP2
Video Card 256 MB NVIDIA GeForce 8600GT | 256 MB NVIDIA GeForce 8600GTS 256 NVIDIA Quatro FX 3450
Memory 2 GB 2 GB 4GB

Hard Drive 500 GB => (1) x 500GB SATA 1 TB => (2) x 500GB SATA 2TB => (4) x 500GB SATA

Other Items to consider:
e Keyboard and Optical Mouse
CD-RW or CD/DVR-RW Drive
1600 x 1200 UXGA Monitor or 1920 x 1200 WUXGA Monitor
POE Network Switch
CAT5e cabling
1000 VA Battery Backup (UPS) with auto shut down and start up software
Internet router with port forwarding and DDNS if necessary
Second 10/100/1000 Network card for cameras on medium or large systems

64 .81 .30 X%X

216.254 XXX XXX = 328

o -

g - in New York =
| o .
M
g ) .
. e Router in i E R
I ‘a California '3’ o L G A
B w7 1 | sim s
c PN == wen (M) 'E |
|E | = ; A
A . e ‘ R 'N ! r“"-' a
: i o ® .
A M 2 o o
S | i 11 “ G
Wireless a/b/g LAN : Ganz IP Server ° &
connection ! : 5
i | \ 5
= K=l -E 3
____________ 25 =
g 3 - _R
&3 e LI
3 - s
= =3
=

ZNS NVR client-server
architecture allows you to
build heterogeneous scalable
solutions sizing from a single
camera to thousands of
cameras

CCTV Cameras on

Capture card w .
E

p/,,'_ o ZNS NVR Software on any computer, anywhere in
the world, connected to the internet.

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 12




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual &@&’

Client

What is the ZNS NVR Client? The ZNS NVR Client Application is the component to monitor live
and recorded video from several ZNS NVR servers. Also the ZNS NVR Client is the main tool to
manage and configure local and remote ZNS NVR servers.

The Client component of your ZNS NVR Software is the Interface to control your ZNS NVR
surveillance system. The client is the piece of software that controls every aspect of your server.
This software can be installed on the main machine running the server or on any machine that
can access the server via TCP/IP. The client application can be used to control and fully
administer your server or an unlimited number of servers from any computer connected on the
Internet. You never need to go on-site again to make changes to your NVR.

% DVRENiemt - HIWP reject ManzgemendUiemole connmeciiomslorestis data Lod

Fla Wen  Soer 'Adsa Tads  Hdp

EHEFORE s CEREEEER
T g g2 Connect to
floncke 2 N oy & s —— Multiple
E : & ; ¥ = : : _—"| servers,
= B wdea
manage
servers and
=B cameras
T through the
client software

LT e 1 BT T T T TR T R W T B T

[#/25 2005 4:0%: 21 PM] Appd Succanrfully conractsd fo tareer Immy [sdmingi215.254 171.13¢]

[4/25/2005 4:0%:21 PM] Aapd Servar Jimmp [admin@2Le 254,121 164 ] bma 4/25/2005 2:02:00 B [GHT -0500]
[425/200% 4:0%:59 PM] Aapd Traing o cannect ba servar 12.154.227 164 wr admin...

[4/25/200% 4:10:00 PM] Applicatian: Succasnfully conracted 1o sarser 166 [sdminddlz 154,227 164]

[4/25/200% 4:10:00 PM] Appdicatian: Servar L&A [admin#12.154 227.165] tims 4/25/200% 3:0L:56 PH (GMT -D5003 P

Lnacy B

Benefits — By not having to ever be on-site to administer your NVR is a tremendous advantage
and one that the ZNS NVR offers. We have revolutionized the NVR world with this application
feature enabling full flexibility to the NVR operator. Another advantage to not installing the Client
on the server site is your NVR is now Tamper Proof. Since the ZNS NVR server can run as a
Windows service, the server computer running the software can be logged out of Windows and
have login password protected.

Web Based Remote

The Client Application is of course your main remote viewing option giving you full control of your
NVR, all of its recorded video, etc., however; we wanted to give you a web based option as well
in case you are ever need to check on your location and the client software is not an option. For
these instances, you can log onto your site using our web application located at
http://www.ComputarGanz.com/webclient/login.html

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 13




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

ENTEPRISE SCALABILITY AND MONITORING.

Enterprise Monitoring Solution using
ZNS NVR Software

L

@
-

G

"]

12
=

NVR Server in
Los Angeles

NVR Server in
New York

NVR Server in
Texas

Cr-wl o

g | rmln—wum-mcn-l
5 [ Uee Arpetes | o]
S r

Monitoring Station
anywhere in the world

o

NWR Server in

Colorado

DVR Los Angeles

Enterprise Scalability:

DVR Texas

Control and fully administer your server or an unlimited

number of servers from any computer connected on the
Internet with ZNS NVR client. Engineered not to use any

\E

DVR New York

network resources for the open server connections and

Layouts: Create custom
layouts by grouping cameras
from different DVR

only use network resources for the cameras you monitor
at the given time. Can be connected to unlimited server

DVR Colorado

and control unlimited cameras within those servers.

Servers/Locations into groups
for more efficient monitoring,
and better management.

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

-14-




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

Chapter 2

Server Installation

Lets Begin Installing- Insert your ZNS NVR CD into your CD drive, or if you have downloaded
the ZNS NVR begin the installation process by double clicking the ZNS NVR file.

1% Screen- “Welcome to the ZNS NVR Setup Wizard”

Click next
2" Screen- “License Agreement” Please read the license agreement carefully and choose
accept
Click next
3" Screen- “Select Destination Location”
Click next
4™ Screen- “Select installation Destination” changing the location is optional
but not recommended.
Click next
5" Screen- “Select Components” Here you will need to check the top option
“ZNSNVR Server Application”. This option needs to be checked
now, since we are now installing a server portion of the ZNS NVR
package. If you would also like to install the GUI (Graphic User
Interface) or the CLIENT put a checkmark next to ‘ZNSNVR client
application’. Then leave the rest of the boxes unchecked. If you
would like to have the server run without the client, please
uncheck the remaining boxes.
Click next

i Setup - ZNSNVR

Select Components
which components should be installed? P / If you want to be

/ able to view and
_ manage the
Select the components you want to install; clear the components you do naot want to f h
install. Click Mext when vou are ready to continue, server rrom .t e
same machine
check both

ZMSMYR Server Application 11.9MB GANZ ZNS NVR
ZMSMYR Client &pplication 156 MB l
Local ZNSNWR Connection c Ient & Server
Application.
Current selection requires at least 19.5 ME of dizk space.
[ < Back " Mext » ] [ Cancel l
6" Screen- “Select Start Menu Folder” changing the location is optional,
but not recommended.
Click next
7" Screen- “ Select Additional Tasks” These are shortcuts and are
recommended but optional.
Click next
8" Screen- “ Ready to Install” ZNS NVR Server and options will now be
Installed.
Click Install

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 15




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

9" Screen- “ Completing the ZNS NVR Setup Wizard” Here there is an option
for “run server setup wizard”. Leave it checked and lets continue.

Software Activation

1st Screen- “ZNS NVR Activation Wizard”

Click Finish

Click Next

2" Screen- IF YOU ARE WILLING TO INSTALL THE ZNS NVR SHAREWARE
VERSION, click cancel and skip down to page 13 of your manual
“Install Server Configuration. For those who have purchased the
ZNS NVR or wish to purchase the ZNS NVR at this time

Click Next

3" Screen- “Product Activation Method” If you have purchased a license or
would like to make a purchase now, choose option one

Click Next

4™ Screen- “Enter your Activation Key” Carefully enter your product license
key here. (If you are now making the purchase, choose “buy online”
now. Once you have made your purchase, you can come back to

this screen at any time)

Click Next

5™ Screen- “Product has been successfully activated.” You will also see the
description of your edition and your access limitations.

Install Server Configuration

1% Screen- “ZNS NVR Server Setup”

Click Finish

Click Next

2" Screen- “Server Properties” Here is where you will enter your machines
unigue identifying name and server title. Underneath you will see an
option that is by default UNCHECKED , “Compact the configuration
database” it is a good choice to check this option for it will help
optimize your configuration database in the future.

S INS NVR Server Setup Wizard X

Server Properties
Specify ZHS NVR Server properties

Specify server unique identifier. title and database zettings. To accept default settings. leave
values intact and press Mexst.

Server Title:

ZMS NVR at My Server [452BE430

Server |dentifier:

LENCO-452B6430

Configuration Database:

C:\Program Files\ZMSHYR4Digital Video Recorder. mdb

[] Compact the configuration database

/

< Back H Mext » ][ Cancel

Click Next

/

Default Install Directory
of Database

CBC (America)

www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

-16-




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

3" Screen- “Server Administrator Settings” Here you are setting up the
settings for the administrator. Leave the default user name to
“admin” and enter a unique password in both lines. You will have the
chance to add additional users at later time.

Click Next
4™ Screen- “Server Network Settings and Port settings” The default firewall
port that the ZNS NVR uses is 60554, but you can change that to
any port that you would like as long as it is open on your firewall.
Please check with your network administrator or internet service
provider about your firewall settings
Click Next
95 INS NVR Server Setup Wizard ]
Server Network Settings TCP can be
Specily ZNS MYR Server network availabilty g configured to enable

or disable remote
Configure server availability for external network connections. Ta continue, press Nest con neCt| on any t| me
TCFP Connections / from the GANZ ZNS

Allaw TCP connectons from remote applications: NVR server Sett| ngs
This is the default Port
and it can be changed
to your preferences.

< Back H Met > 1 I Cancel y p

5™ Screen- “Server Execution Mode” Here you have two options

%5 INS NVR Server Setup Wizard X
Server Execution Mode
Specify ZNS5 NVR Server execution mode

(=) Application Mode

The zerver will be running in application mode, the system tray will contain an icon of the
application.

Startup: | Manual b
() Service Mode

The server will be running in service mode. Execution will be contralled by service
manager

Use software watchdog

< Back “ Nexst > I[ Cancel

Application Mode.

This means that the program (GANZ ZNS NVR) will need to somehow
be manually started. It then gives you a drop down list with options on how that
can happen. “Manually” is one option. That means you will physically have to
double click the program to get it started. “Automatically with any user logon”
is another option. This option will turn the software on, when any user logs into
Windows on that machine. “Automatically with current user logon” is the last
option. This means that the user currently logged into Windows, will be the user
that activates the ZNS NVR upon Windows login.

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 17




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual
Service Mode.

This option is RECOMMENDED.
This option is an amazing feature offered exclusively through the GANZ

ZNS NVR. With Service Mode checked, the software will always be running in
the background even though nobody has yet logged into Windows. This means
you can lock everyone out of windows and never have to worry about any of your

data.

Also, if your power ever goes out, upon power recovery your system will

turn on and nobody needs to physically log into windows or turn your ZNS NVR
program on, in order to keep your data flowing both locally and remotely.

O Computer Management

Click Next

CEX

&

I@ Computer Management (L
=l Systern Tools

= Fle Action Wiew Window Help
&/m| @

18] x|

13

(5] Event Viewer ZNS NVR Server Name | Clescription | Status | Startup Type | &
% 42 Shared Folders Bnwindows Firewal/Internet ... Provides n... Started  Automatic
+ % Local Users apd Grou : - BWindows Image Acquisitio... Providesi.. Started — Manual
= 8 Performance| DVR SERVICE windows Installer Adds, mo... MMariual
Device Mana FWwindows Management In... Provides ... Started  Autornatic
=& Storage — BaWindows Management In... Provides s... IWlanial
& Rermovable Storage | Description: ) ] B Windows Media Player Ne... Shares Wi... Started  Automatic
{#l Diskeeper Lite Implements non-interactive Windows Presentation Fou,,. Optimizes ... Ilanial
B Disk Management part of ZNS NVR t_ask_s, ] & Windows Time Maintains ... Started  Automatic
=@ Services and Applicationt including communication with  #\wireless Zero Corfiguration  Provides a... Started  Autoratic
% Services local ?d remote h.ardware, I Performance Adapter Provides p... Started  Manual
& WM Control recor ";.g' processing remote S Workstaton Creates 4. Started Automatic
+ B Indexing Service connections. IR ver Implernen... Started Automatc
/g%wpx Server Watchdog Observes ... Started  Automatic
Watchd og Service NSRS 16V Launcher Started  Automatic —
< >
< >\ Extended £ Standard /
6" Screen- “Server Execution Control” Here depending on which option you
chose in the previous screen, will show you your options. Again your
options will be limited to your previous selection. Choose to either
“Start Server Application”, “Start Server Service”," Stop Server
Application” or “Stop Server Service” Just showing you how you
can now stop the Server if desired.
To check DVR services status, if Service mode was implemented, go
to start, select run, and type services.msc. In the new Service
window, scroll down to ZNS NVR Server and to ZNS NVR Server
Watchdog.
Click Next
7" Screen- “Wizard Complete”
Click Finish

Your Server Application is now complete.

End of Server Installation

CBC (America)
New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

www.cbcamerica.com

-18-




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual a@a

CBC

How to stop and start DVR services

The ZNS NVR Software if it is setup on service Mode can be stopped by browsing the windows
services, or by using the DVR SERVER WIZARD

f2a Internet s ;
&F [ntermet Explorer _J My Documents
) E-mail B My Recent \
Cutlook Express Documents
C o, -
\.--SJ DVR Client __J My Pictures
» =
~7 My Music
Remate Desktop =My
Connection .

@ WinPcap 4

ﬁ(ﬁommand Prormpt &) Wirsshark N
) Google Earth »

ﬂl Adobe Reader 7.0 @
I 1P Surveilance r

=2 OpenCffice.org ) RemotzAgent x

iriter ) screen Recorder Gold v TII “kpan Tn “kc

F 3

|EI, PaintNET (2) @ TconCouol Software I I
) Tunes 4

%‘g Paint (2) 1) QuickTime »

) Apple Softwars Update

| 18] & DVR Removable Media Archive Viewer
I & ovr client %5 DR Server Archive Backup Wizard
m DYR Server S5l DVR Server Archive Integrity Wizard

Local ZNSHYR Connection I ard

i izare
ZMSMYR. on the Web Problem Report Wizard
I @ Product Registration and License Upgrade Wizard

@‘ Tum €

{4 start i unkitled - Paint B 17_2.png - Paint.NET,.. (ATl Tupe to search ]

Client Server Connections
Lets Begin Installing- Insert your ZNS NVR CD into your CD drive, or if you have downloaded the
GANZ ZNS NVR, begin the installation process by double clicking the ZNS NVR file.

1% Screen- “Welcome to the ZNS NVR Setup Wizard”
Click next

2" Screen- “License Agreement” Please read carefully and choose accept
Click next

3" Screen- “Select Destination Location” Changing the location is optional but
not recommended.

Click next
4™ Screen- “Select Components” Leave the “ZNS NVR SERVER
APPLICATION” unchecked, since we are now installing only the
client or the GUI portion of the ZNS NVR package.
Click next
6" Screen- “Select Start Menu Folder” Changing the location is optional, but
not recommended.
Click next

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 19




Ganz ZNS NVR Use{1 Manual
7" Screen- “ Select Additional Tasks” These are shortcuts and are
recommended but optional.

Click next
8" Screen- “ Ready to Install” ZNS NVR Video Recorder and options will now be installed.
Click Install

9" Screen- “ Completing the ZNS NVR Digital Video Recorder Setup Wizard”
Click Finish

Your Client Application Installation is now complete. Now let’s configure your ZNS NVR
Digital Video Recorder and get you viewing your cameras.

Control Server or Servers from your client application.

€9

DVR Client

Double click your ZNS NVR Client icon from your desktop.
We will now add your Server information to your Client application.
From the top bar menu

- Locate the word “Server”
- Choose “Add Server”

4 INS NVR - C:\Program Files\2INSNVR\Loc
] Video Tools Help

¢ FlET

% H [ 'E[Add Server...
Rermove Al Servers

Add a new server. Structure

- The Add Server Wizard will open

- Choose Next

“Adding New Server” Screen is were you will enter your data

S TR X The IP or the DNS of the

: / server you want to connect.
Adding New Server R

Server Properties /g If the server is on the same

machine, type localhost

Server P Address: | [EEETE Specify "localhost” for local connection

The port your server is
User Name: | admin running on

Uszer Password:

Options: [] Bemember passward
[¥] fsuta connect on start \ Remember Password: If
(o Ezanie an dsemmisy \ you choose to leave this field
Server Titk: unchecked, you will be
requested a password every
time you try to log on the
server.

[ < Back ” Mext > }[ Cancel ]

Auto Connect on start- this will connect to your server automatically as soon as you open the
client.

Auto reconnect on disconnection- will automatically try to reconnect you in the event of
disconnection.

Click Next

Wizard Complete. You should now have video feed of your cameras. The next two chapters will
teach you how to configure your DVR to your specifications.

End of Client Installation

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 20




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

Chapter 3

Server Recording Properties-
Right click on your server
Choose Tasks

Recording Properties

Struckure x

sole Root
Servers

= ovRserver at vima S
=Yy video =

% 4 Reconnect
% Camera Two
% Testing Room
[#-2) Archive Refresh
Layouts

Disconnect

4 & Manage Server Users...

Find Network Cameras. ..

Remave

Camera Setup Wizard. ..

Properties... | =) Gpen Archive..,

Manage Wakchdogs...
Recording Prop

TZP Carmrunicakion Properties. ..

Recording Properties

Directems | Statistic

Path [uata
.

Free on Drive Drive Siz

&dd Add network path to use as external storage
[such &z, for example, MAS] for recording
Remove network path, added earlier, from path
izt used for archive starage

[ Ok ][ Cancel l

End of Server Recording Properties

7 TN
GoC

Directories- This is where you will see your
available hard drive space. When you check and
highlight either drive, the details option below will
become available for further data entry. If you do
not want your C:drive to be used for storage, do
not check it. If you do but only wish for a small
portion to be used, below is where we will define
that need.

Statistics- Here you can check on used space
and available space left on the hard drives being
used by GANZ ZNS NVR.

Priority- Your priority option is for you to choose
which of your drives records first. You must first
check and then highlight (by clicking one time)
the drive you wish to customize in this portion

D etailz
Path:  C:ANEMSMWRArchive Fils
Pricrity: ,/
[uota, GBytes: 8386 1

Quota - Here you choose the amount of space
you would like to designate for storage on that
particular hard drive.

NOTE1: NEVER, choose 100% for the C Drive.
This may cause your machine to eventually
crash due to no available virtual memory for
page.

Note2: It is best to partition the first hard drive for
the operating system (~40GB) and the balance
(~890GB on a 1TB HDD) for video storage.
Note3: Leave about 10GB per Terabyte for
reserve, i.e. typical usable storage on a 1TB
HDD is 931.51GB, make the quota 921.51GB.

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

-21-




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

Server Communication Properties-
Right click on your server

Choose Tasks

TCP Communication Properties

Tab Explanations:

TCP Communication Properties il

Server I Eonnectionsl HTTF Server I

Status:

Btivate Billaw rermote
netwark using TEF

Deny remole access, cLmerty
ugers (it any] are disconnected
[~ Options

TCP Port: |El3554 [default iz BOS54]

[§ HCCESE SEMVED OYEr
tocal

Settings for the HTTP Server for
remote connections from a web-
N browser

Connections- Here you can see
at all times who is connecting to
your server. The IP address, user
name and connection time can all
be seen. Click refresh at any time
to update the list.

[T Save these settings as default

QK I Catncel | Apply |

End of Server Communication Properties

Server Watchdog -

Your Server Watchdog performs an important operation, protecting your software from improperly
working due to system problems. Configuring your watchdog is not necessary, if you chose to
enable it during installation. The default settings will work well, however if you are having frequent
restarts or for maintenance adjusting it may become vital.

Right click on your server
Choose Tasks

Manage Watchdog
___ Watchdog- In order to use
Helchioe Manzgemert )] the Disable, Enable and
Wakchdogs | / Properties tabs, you must
= ] // first highlight “Software
Software W;tchdng EnaE:ej — WatCthg” by Ieft C|ICkIﬂg
#eCap Boar Enable 53l .
one time.
£ b
Ok ] [ Cancel I

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 22




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

Click Properties

Server Watchdog Properties

State- Start or Stop Running Watchdog.

Start Watchdog with Serve-
Will start the Watchdog application when server is started.

=

Software Watchdog Properties E|
State | Operation | Maintenance
‘Watchdog State

| State: Running

Watchdog Options

[[] Start watchdog with server

En able WatChdog- [¥] Enable watchdog
Will keep Watchdog running at all times.
| Software Watchdog Properties @

Watchdog Operation

Grace Interval Seconds- The grace period given when starting
the application.

Reboot Interval Minutes- The amount of time Watchdog will allow
between reboots.

State | Operstion | Maintsnance

Watchdog will not perform restart or reboat actions within grace
interval from the start of the application

Grace interval, seconds: || - |

Watchdog can reboot the system in case failures are too frequent.
Should watchdog register at least specified number of failures within
last specified interval of time, it will restart Windows. Set interval to
zem to disable the feature.

Beboot interval, minutes: 5 =
Number of Failure to Reboot- The amount of failed attempts to Comber o el o bt 3'3—';-'11!
fix, whatever problem has been detected, by restarting only the - e
ZNS NVR application. Once this number has been reached,
Watchdog will now reboot Windows and the ZNS NVR application.
Maintenance- rSoftware Watchdog Properties @

Enable Periodic Restart-

Enabling this feature will restart the Server Application at times
specified. It is recommended to restart the Server Application to
Refresh system resources. The Watchdog Server-Restart will go
Virtually unnoticed by the user.

If you made any changes click Apply then OK

Days or
Hours

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

/

State | Operation | Maintenance

Watchdog may be configured to periodically restart server to dear
any possible problems which could deteriorate server system

| performance

[F]Enzble periodic restart

Restart interval: 17

= [
| | hours v

-23-




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual &@&’

End of Watchdog

Skruckure X
Server User Management- & Consale Root
= a Servers
You can start the Server =8 FDVRServer at
Security Wizard by right- -k Video
click on the server within '
Camerall
the Structure pane, then % Demo Rod oconnect
Tasks and then b)_/ choosing @l Testing R¢ Discanneck
the “Server Security 68 Archive
Wizard".
izard Layoits B =frach

4L, Manage Server Security

Remove
Camera Setup Wizard, .,

Propetties... o) Open Archive
Manage Wakchdogs, ..
Recording Properties, ..

TCP Communication Properties...

Find Arecont Mebwork Cameras. .,

Find Metwark Cameras. ..

Create Users or modify existing user rights

Server Security Setup Wizard @
This wizard guides you step by step

to add, remove, or modify user ”sercﬁ'“’ice F ot
perm|SS|OnS. Q05e 3 USEer Mar security setup

Select an existing user ko alter permissions, or alternatively use a create new user option, Click
Mext to proceed,

{:) Create a new user

(*)Modify an existing user permissions:

Lser Marne Comment
@ admin Built-in administrator user
@ demo Built-in demo user

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 o4




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

System/User Permissions-

As you see the ZNS NVR User
Permissions provides Global
Scope permissions for better
user management.

In addition server administrators
can grant or revoke certain
permissions on a camera by
camera basis by checking this
box.

End of User Management

Server Security Setup Wizard

System Permissions
Configure syskem access permissions
Flease review global scape permissions. Use the checkmarks ko grant or revoke certain
permissions, Click Mext to proceed,
A Permission Description Scope %
Oﬂ.ﬂccess archive Privilege to access server archive Syskem
F Gﬂ'ﬂ.dminister Server Privilege to administer server Syskem
Gﬂ'CDnnect Locally Privilege to connect ko server locally System
O‘DCDnnect Remaotely Privilege to connect ko server remotely Sysktem
F "'_,r administer Device Privilege to administer device 17 Ohjec
F "'_,r Mavigate Device Privilege to navigate device, to control devic,.. 17 Objec
[1 % Receive Device Data  Privileas ko receive live media data 17 Obiec ™
LS >
Configure individual camera access permissions
< Back ” Iuéxt = ] [ Cancel

Server Security Setup Wizand

Device Permissions
Configure system access permissions

Please review individual device permpfssions, use checkmarks ko grant certain permission,

uncheck to revake, Click Next ko ptoceed.
Device: | <Al Devices = | Permission: | <Al Permissions = W
r I
Device / Permission Adminisker Device o
| OﬂCameraDI Administer Devicministm
. - |Receive Device Data .
|:| c:"|]'C.E|meralill Mavigate Device FITPEQe To Tiavigake
|:| Oﬂ'CameraDl Receive Device Data Privilege to receive liv
Fl O'DCameraDZ Administer Device Privilege to administer
|:| OﬂCameraDZ Mavigate Device Privilege to navigate «
|:| fﬂ‘CameraDZ Receive Device Data Privilege tao receive liv o
< >
< Back ” Mext = ] [ Cancel

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

-25-




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual
Submitting A Problem Report-

 INS NVR - C:\Program Files\2NSNYR\Local ZNSNVR Connection. lxd
File  View Server Video Tools

g @ ||‘ @ ZMNS MYR on the Web

Problern Report Wizard. ..

Skructure X

Congole Foot

B Servers About ZMS MYRE Client. ..

Manually- if you go to the Help icon, you will
see

“Problem Report Wizard”

Click on it and fill in the information
requested.

Our ZNS NVR team greatly appreciates your
efforts and takes all problem reports
seriously. Thank you again for your
cooperation.

End of Submitting a Problem Report

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 26




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual
Chapter 4

Setting up an IP camera...

There are two ways of setting up an IP camera to work with the GANZ ZNS NVR:
One-way is to let the software find the cameras automatically
Another is to manually input all of the camera’s IP information.

IP Servers

Note: the ZNS NVR also works with IP servers such as GANZ ZV-S306, which are Internet-based
digital video server appliances, capable of connecting one or several channels of video sources
to distribute their compressed live video into Intranet/Internet through Ethernet connection. IP
Servers let you use regular CCTV cameras as |IP cameras; therefore getting rid of the sixteen
camera limitation that is seen with most DVR applications. Also if all of your cameras are
connected to an IP server with a WAN IP then you do not need to install the on the premises, but
instead you can have the ZNS NVR running miles away as long as it is connected to the internet.

Configure your IP cameras automatically. Natwork.Scan Wizard _tr;@

-Right click on your server name Scan Addresses . . y =]
) Choose P addreszes to scan either by selecting network. adapters or specifying . %

-Left click on tasks the range explicitly %

-Left click on find network cameras.

-Choose Local Area Network and check 2 Mo i b AR el

_u | nte”igent Camera Search" Check network. adapters in the lisk below to be scanned for cameras:

'Cl |Ck N eXt Bluetooth LAM Access Server Driver - Packet Scheduler Minipart

Intel[R] PROAwfireless 39454BG Network Connection - Packet Sc..
Intel[R] PROA1000 PL Metwork Connection - Packet Scheduler Mi..

Optiona|_ |f yOU knOW your Sierrawireless TREV-D0 MNetwork Adapter - Packet Scheduler Min...
networks IP range, you can

search by the IP range for @ s e
the cameras as well. - -
The ZNS NVR will now begin scanning your network [ <Back J[ Mew> ] [ Cancel

and specified ports for any IP cameras. Once it is
finished, it will give you a list of the cameras that it found and give you an option to add them to
the GANZ ZNS NVR.

Camera device properties
Set up camera device properties

)

Configure your IP cameras manually.
-Right click on the server name
-Choose tasks

-Choose camera setup wizard [
-From the fIrSt WIndOW In the leard SeleCt “Add new T:is allows t}-? tunsfcflevice spsd\:iﬁc Fruperties. Hote that changes of
Network IP Cameraﬂ the options have effect immediately.

-Click Next.

DeVICG Tltle - Name the Camera. []pevice is disabled on server, no data grabbing happens
Clle PrOpertleS [ pevice output is hidden, not listed as available

Please configure the device and set up video device options, Click Mexk ko proceed then,

Device title:

Properties- Tab Explanations <gack || mews | [ cancal |

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 o7




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual
Access Tab

Note: If you are using a video server, you can select the output channel for this camera from the

advanced menu.

Properties

Select the camera type that you are using

Access |Frame Image || Advanced | Global | JPEG Compatible

T

from the drop down menu. Or if you are
using an IP server select from the same
menu. (You can then select the camera

nput from the advance menu).

nput the IP address of the IP Camera

Camera Type 2
Metwork [IF] Camera Type: Model:
| CBC v | ZNPT304L v
ZM-FT 30441
ZM-rH305
25306
ZM-02000 L
[F=-DDk 000
[P-DDk1200
Camera Aocess Settings
IF Addrezz [e.g 192.168.0.15] J/ P Part:
| RE
I zemarne: Pazaward:
[ OF. l [ Cancel ] [ Apply
Frame Tab

Dimensions - Quality of the picture. The higher quality you
choose the more space it will take Color Mode- Color or black
and white Brightness, Contrast, etc... Change the appearance of

your video quality.

CBC (America)

#ocess | Frame | Image | Advanced | Global

-

Image Format

Dirmensions: 71 Colar Mode:

<deFaLlt> - Color -
I 550240 (ovGA)
E40450 (WiEa)

Erigntness: Q o

Saturation: v o

[]Defer changes unkil Apply

[ oK.

) [

Cancel |

www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

-28-




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

Setup CBC America Megapixel (CBCA MP) Series Network IP Cameras

coc

NVR:

Camera Setup Wizard

Camera choice
Select server device to setup

Uze the list below to zelect & zerver device which you would like to zet up. Press Mest to proceed

There are two ways of setting up a CBCA MP Series IP camera to work with the GANZ ZNS

One-way is to let the software find the cameras automatically
Another is to manually input all of the camera’s IP information.

with zetup.
Title Device Mame
Add new [CBC MP zeries [IF] Camera) CBC MP Series Metwark, 1. .
Add new [Metwark, [IP)] Cameraz] Metwork [IP] Camera
CBC MF ze £8.1.12] CBEC MP Senes Metwork [1...
[ < Back ” Mest > l [ Cancel ]

preferences.

When MP series cameras are setup manually the ZNS NVR provides the following
configuration windows for fine tuning your MP series cameras according to your

Remowve

Properties...

i Server Security Setup Wizard. ..
45 Manage Server Security

Camera Setup Wizard. ..

Video Frame Export Setup Wizard. ..
) Open Archive

Manage Watchdogs...

Recording Properties. ..

TCP Communication Properties. ..

Backup server's archive data. ..

Find Metwork Cameras...

rame || Colors || iz Lens | Advanced Access || Frame Tig Lens | Advanced Access | Frame | Colors | Iris | Lens | Advanced
Camera Access Settings Estended Color Settings
I Lerl R M awimum gain to be uzed for exposure;
Limination ow-Light Mode
- —} 20
Image: resolutior: () ALta (%) Higher frame rate o
O Indoor (O Higher image quality Periodic Repositioning
© Dutdoor O Balanced Mumber of f-stops to close, in half-steps;
IP &ddress [e.g. 192.168.0.15): Port: ) Mixed el 5
W
| BT . .
Min. number of f-staps to cloze, in half-steps:
N 1
[ Rallimage Blue: L 1] v
Approrimate time between repositioning:
Default by automatic white balance & 500
Image quality: o
Min :J [GE™ Red: v 0 Approx. time to evaluate scene before closing the ins:
N 1
Default by automatic white balance ¥
u] l [ Cancel [ u] l [ Cancel Ok, l [ Cancel ] [ Apply

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

End of IP Camera Setup

-29-




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual
CCTV Camera Configuration
To setup a CCTV or Direct Show compatible camera we will use the Camera Setup Wizard

Right click on your server name located on the left side of the ZNS NVR window
Choose tasks

Camera Setup Wizard Click Next
2" Screen- “Camera Choice” Select the camera, which we will be
configured.
Click Next
- __.'-‘
Camera Setup Wizard [5_(]
Camera choice
Select server device to setup
Select in the list below a server device you would like to set up. Press Mext to proceed then.
Title Device Name L

Add new [Network {IP) Camera] Metwork (IF) Camera

Cameral (dizabled) ¥eCap Board\01

Camera 10 (disabled) ¥eCap Board\10

Camerall (disabled) ¥eCap Board1l

Camera12 {disabled) ¥eCap Board\12 T

Cameral3 (disabled) ¥eCap Board\13

Camera 14 {disabled) ¥eCap Board\14

Camera15 (disabled) ¥eCap Board\15

Camerals ¥eCap Board\ 16

Camera? fdieahladl ¥ai~an Rnardin? Y

5 |

< Back “ Next = ] [ Cancel
rd

3" Screen-
Device Title

Feel free to name your camera anything you find helpful and then choose properties.

@

Camera Setup Wizard

Camera device properties
Set up camera device properties

Please configure the device and set up video device options. Click Mext to proceed then.

Device title:

|u1

This allows to tune device spedific properties. Note that changes of
= the options have effect immediately,

[ ] Device is disabled on server, no data grabbing happens
[ pevice output is hidden, not listed as available

[ < Back “ Next > ][ Cancel

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 30

goc




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual
Properties- Tab Explanations

Format Tab-
This is an example when you have the Provideo Frame Grabber

Frame Resolution- The default settings are recommended, but
you have the option to choose your format (NTSC, Pal, etc) and
your resolution size.

Please note the larger resolution size you choose the slower
your frame rate may become. Also high image quality requires
more hard drive space.

@ =

Properties gl
Format | Fiters | Frame
Frame Resolution: V]
v MNOTE: Capture
—! driver may
support only
B S, =Rl some of the
resolutions
Pixel Format: J/

[any (Software Negotiate & | NOTE: Itis recommended that
L ' youlet software negotiate best
possible pixel format

Frame Rate: d ¥
[ 30.00 fos I

Enable enhanced control over frame rate

Frame Tab —
Available only if you have the Comart Frame Grabber

Dimensions- Here you can change your image resolution.
Note: The larger the resolution size you choose the slower your
frame rate may become. Also, the larger the image quality the
more space it requires.

Color Mode- Here you can choose to turn your color cameras
into Black and White. This is chosen sometimes to save storage
space.

Image Adjustment- You can change these settings here, or you
can change them from your “Toggle Video Amplification Pane” at
a later time.

Defer changes until Apply- If checked this would ignore the
changes you made until “Apply” or “OK” have been hit.

HiCap & XECAP Tab
Available only if you have the Comart Frame Grabber

Frame Rate - Here you can choose to increase or decrease your
frame rate.

Note: If you are working from a frame grabber you are limited to
the total frames allowed by your frame grabber.

Video System- choose your format NTSC, Pal, etc.

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

[ Advanced View
@ =
Properties g|
Frame | HiCap

Image Format

Dimensions: J/ Color Mode:

[320x220 (Quea) v |color |
Image Adjustment

Brightness: ¥ 34

Contrast: ¥, 50

Sharpness: 7 100

Hue: 5, i}

Saturation: {} o

[ pefer changes until Apply

| Properties @1
| Frame _: HiCap |
Frame Rate
O Low O High
NOTE: Changing Frame Rate may affect the Frame

Rate for the other channel(s) connected to the same
ADC (analog to digital converter)

Global Parameaters

Video system: '_NTSC |
ADC delay {msec): |20 |
Output format: YUV 4232 ;r

NOTE: In some cases, especially because of collision of
installed drivers, the prefemed YUV mode may produce
unwanted visual artifacts. You may wish to switch to
RiGE mode in attempt to fix the problems

-31-




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual
PTZ Camera Properties

Properties E|
PTZ Control: the ZNS NVR can interface RS-232, Format | Filters | Frame | PTZ Contral
RS-422 and RS-485. When the RS Control is e | o | "
: H Select device Pan-Tilk-Zoom (PTZ) contral bype using the options
SeIeCted’ the Propertles button becomes avallable’ below, Use Properties button bo configure selected PTZ contral,

for you to set-up your PTZ camera.

\ (©No PTZ control available

T ()RS-232/RS-422/R5-485 PTZ control

a. l ’ Cancel

PTZ Protocols-Communication Settings

Generic RS-232 Analog PTZ Camera Properties g|

General | Settings | Scheduler

Here you choose the
Please configure external Pan-Tilk-Zoom device bype and communication protocol
communiation settings using choices below, supported by the PTZ camera

Pan-Tilt-Zoom Camera (Protocol) Type / you are installing.

Corruniation Protocol:

Camera [t PTZ Cameras often have DIP

switches, or configuration
software that can be set to
different ID’s in order to be able
to control multiple PTZ cameras

Serial Port: | COMIL w

on the same RS Controller.
Baud Rate: | 2400 w \

Choose which communication

Port the RS control is connected
to it.

Cormunicakion Setkings

[ Ok H Cancel H Apply

»
Set the appropriate Baud rate that
the camera manufacturer
recommends for the PTZ you are
installing.

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 32




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual
PTZ Control Pane

Click on the this Icon on the main
toolbar to get the PTZ control pane

//

Zoom IN

Zoom OUT

Manual and Auto Adjustments for

PTZ Control

Device; 12,17.141.81

CBC (America)

www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

Focus and Iris D
Save Presets, and Tours for PTZ Cameras Activate W
. Save.., Presets:
Presets and Tours can be configured
from the PTZ control window. [Preset 1
- Tours:
Save PTZ Preset [g|
| v| (/]
Device Preset ko Overwrite: /
Preset Title:
Preset 1 |
[ QK l [ Cancel l
Manage PTZ Tours rz|
Manage PTZ tours camera by
= Ll . < camera by selecting the presets of
Delate your choice and time between
Rename them
Taour Rouke
Route Preset Pause < fdd Preset A~
Presek 6 2 seC E::::E é
Preset 10 4 sec Preset 3
Preset 5
breset 7
Preset &
Preset 9
Tour Rouke Paink Preset 10
Preset 11 7
Pause, secands: dimn @ Properties tab ended. Click ok
and you will now return to the
(e ][ e ] camera setup wizard.

-33-




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual &@&’

Digital PAN-Tilt-Zoom on live view

Right-Click on any camera
to activate the Digital Pan-
Tilt and Zoom function.

Yideo Stream

YWideo Transfer...

Then by activating the PTZ
control pane live streaming
video can be digitally

acreen Arrangement L enhance.

Cpen Archive...

.90,237.31: The operation|

7.151.58.232 a5 admin Maincain Aspeck Ratio

rver 168 [admin@&67.151.5 ]
39,732] time 10/7/2005 5 #eCap Camera Properties, ..

Margan MIPG Compressar Properties. ..

Mation Detector Properties. ..

Digital PAN-Tilt-Zoom on Playback
To Activate the Digital Pan-Tilt and zoom function on already recorded video just activating the
PTZ control pane from the archive window.

Click Next

S I I 31U L DN L DI S 1AL LU L L

Video Compression

() Disable server side compression

Enable Server Side Compression- Compresses video according to the © Enable sacver side compression
compression you choose. The ZNS NVR continuously integrates S
compressions so feel free to check here every so often. [PeS Comorszr 8 [rroperse. |

Quality |

JPEG encoding quality

Quality
44

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 34




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual
Enable Video Transfer Properties:

Video Transfer Properties |Z|@@

i Streams

Enable time

|apse broadcast Title Server Time Lapse ... Time Lapze ... Bandwidth C... =
Camerals Bobby #1 [admirdaE,..  Dizabled 1.000 Disabled

on your remote Camerald Bobby #1 [admin@6.  Disabled 1.000 Disabled

Connection Carnerals Bobby #1 [admini@6...  Disabled 1.000 Dizabled

. Carneralb Bobby #1 [admini@6...  Disabled 1.000 Dizabled

only if needed. Testing Room. [admin@demo.lusriot..  Disabled 1,000 Disabled
05 bobbyf2 [adminiEi2d. . Dizabled 1.000  Dizabled
camera 04 [admindz192168.1.1...  Dizabled 1.000 Dizabled bt
< >

) Time Lapze & Bandwidth Control
Enable thIS featu re [J Enable time lapse broadcast -1."' [ Enable bandwidth controlled broadeast -1."'

remotely if want to see
video on motion only.
This is very helpful
because frame rate is

tdotion Controlled Broadecast Recomprezsion

dISt“bUted to the [] Enable motion controllegiden transfer J,J Enable video transfer recompression J,J
cameras that have
motion Only. Currently: not set up
I 0K ] ’ Cancel
Adjust data controlled broadcast Enable Video transfer recompression, can be
if needed. very useful for remote connections only.
The ZNS NVR server can record up 3 Megapixel
images, but remotely using this feature a user can
receive more frame rate with less image quality
without changing the server properties.
Image Quality

Properties- Here you adjust the quality. The higher you go the better your image quality will be for
that camera, however, it will give you slower frame rates and uses more storage space. (If you
make changes hit ok)

Click Next

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 35




Ganz ZNS NVR UserhManuaI
4" Screen-

Video Compression-

Camera Setup Wizard

Video compression
Set up server side video post-compression

Pleaze configure compreszion options for the streann. [F you wish to compress or recompress video
data eg. before writing to storage or sending aver netwark, select one of the conpression
handlers from the options below. Click Mest to proceed then.

(%) Disable server side compression

< Back ” Mext » l[ Cancel

5" Screen-

Motion Analysis-
Use Motion- This box should be checked if you are interested in using Motion Detection. We
recommend you use motion detection for it will save you an abundance of well-needed storage

space. Choose Properties

Camera Setup Wizard J

Motion analysis
Set up motion information analyzis for video ztream

Flease configure the mation detectar for the video stream [if reguired) usging the options belaw.
Click Mest to proceed then,

Use mation detector for the stream being zet up

Set up motion detector zpecific propertiez. Mote that changes of the
options have effect immediately in case you are modifying settings for

the viden device which iz already running.

< Back, ” Memt = l[ Canicel

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 36




Ganz ZNS NVR

=

User Manual
Properties- Tab Explanations

,

Senstivity i@usion | Format

_J.

Min
| -

Exclusion Tab-

If you are still getting motion from lights, trees or things moving from an
air-conditioner or an open door then you can click on exclusion and block
the object out from the motion detection grid. You simply click on the grid
boxes around the object that you would like to exclude, to remove them
from being seen by the motion detection engine in the GANZ ZNS NVR.

Properties

| Senstivity | @usion_i Format |

Motion analysis is performed on a per-block basis, Unitary block
motion is smoothed and mapped to requested cells, Resolution
defined number of unitay blocks per frame, smothing defines

number of blocks to average values. 1
/
Analysis resolution: EI
Horizontal smoothing: | a : [
Vertical smoothing: | 2 : \

Number of cells defines representation of motion information for
the frame. The entire frame is divided into cells, each cell has its
own motion state maintained.

Horizontal cells: | 16 :

Vertical cells: | 12 : |

[ ok

J [ Concd ][ o0y

Sensitivity Tab-

The sensitivity should be adjusted to a point where motion is
only seen by people and not by blinking lights, reflections, or
shadows, otherwise you will get “false motion” and the ZNS
NVR will be recording based on motion that does not exist.

=
Properties

| Senstivity | Exclusion | Format

Click on the frame to exclude cells from motion
analysis:

Format Tab-
This controls the internal motion detection analysis
properties.

_wAnalysis resolution- controls precision of the detection
process, the more resolution blocks is selected, the better
precision is, and however, the greater CPU consumption is
needed.

—»Smoothing- feature averages preliminary detection result
so that neighboring area is included into motion area as
well. Smoothing, however, slightly decreases motion
detection sensitivity.

—»Horizontal and vertical cell number- Defines the
dimensions of the target grid, which is used as output of
the motion detection algorithm. The defined cells are
shown. Click ok when finished

CBC

Click Next

(America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

-37-




Ganz ZNS NVR UserhManuaI
6" Screen-
Data recording-

Data Recording /

Here you can specify whether or not you would
like motion information and video recording to
be written to the hard drive. It is recommended
that you write both to the hard drive, because it
will make it much easier to review your
recordings with motion information. With out
motion being recorded to the hard drive you will
not be able to search by general motion or

3

Camera Setup Wizard

Data recording
Set up data recording feature properties

Please set up recording properties and select data streams you would like to have recorded to
disk, Click Next to proceed then,

i Stream Type Comment

LW [7] video data Advanced properties

Video motion information

[ Global Recording Properties... ]

[ < Back ” Mext > ][ Cancel ]

defined motion regions.

Time Laps Recording:

Time Lapse recording properties can be accessed:
-Right click on your server

-Choose Tasks

-Camera setup Wizard

-Data recording

-Advanced properties

| Time Lapse | Motion Contal|

Time lapse recording feature provides an opportunity to record
frames with unconditionally constrained recording frame rate. The
specified time lapse interval guarantees that ak maost one data
sample is recarded within defined period of time.

Marrmally, this appraach allows ko use starage space mare
efficiently.

Enable time lapse recording

Time lapse frame rate, fps: z.000

ak. ][ Cancel H Apply ]

Advanced properties- Allows you to
setup time-lapse recordings, and
Enable Motion control recording.

Time lapse creates a small delay
between every frame that is written to
the hard drive, this will use the space
you have on your hard drive more
efficiently.

Time Lapse recording: The number of
frames to be recorded camera by camera.
It gives you the opportunity to use HD
space more efficiently. Less important
cameras can be set to record less frames
than others.

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com
New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

-38-




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual
Motion Control Recording:
Motion Control Recording can be accessed:
-Right click on your server
-Choose Tasks

-Camera setup Wizard Enable Motion control recording to
-Data recording save disk space and make playback
-Advanced properties more efficient.

Properties

Time Lapse | Motion Control |

Motion controlled recording feature provides goePportunity to not
record frames with no mokion detected, oefecord at lower Frame

rate while no motion has been detesked in the video skream being Enable recording when motion is not
recateee detected at selected frame rate.
Mormally, this approad? allows o use storage space more H :

efficiently. When Motion occurs recording

frame rate goes to maximum
automatically.

Enable makion conky

[CIrecord frames when no mation detected

QK. l [ Cancel

Click Next
7" Screen-

Action summary-

This page of the camera setup wizard gives you a summary of all of the changes that you have made
throughout the wizard. You should set up every camera that you have connected to your NVR one by one and
disable the inputs that have nothing connected to them. The camera setup wizard only has to be run the first
time that you install the ZNS NVR to setup all of your inputs or afterwards to make changes to camera names
and/or motion detection, recording, properties, etc.

Click Next
8" Screen-
Wizard Complete-
Congratulations, you have now setup your camera.
Click Finish

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 39




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual
Video Adjustments:Toqggle Video Amplification Pane

¥ideo Adjustment %]

Device: Tesking Room
—

ErightnESS: J \
Conkrask: . . .
Video adjustment can adjust

Saturation: i A s .
every individual camera with its
Hue: 3 own settings.

[ By

End of Camera Configuration

Exclusivity Mode (Windows lock out feature): —
Options E|E|

Screen Screen Mapping Mizcellaneous
Exclusivity Mode is to make sure that operators cannot get Froduict Update S Sounds
access to the Windows operating SyStem- On the other Exclusive mode can be set up to take special care bo ensure
hand they can have access to the ZNS NVR software on|y_ DR Client iz the only application the uzer iz interacting with,
This is to ensure uninterrupted server operation and
stability eliminating human error. Enable exclusive mods

Pratection

EXC'USIVIty IS a password protected function. \ The zpecified pazsword will be required ta dizable application

exclusive mode.

Pazzword:

Options

Startup: M arual start -
Automnatic with current uger logan

[ QK H Cancel H Apply l

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 40




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual ﬁ@&

Chapter 5

How to Playback Video-

To playback recorded video
Right click on your server name
Choose tasks

Open archive

You can also

Right click on any camera view and
Choose open archive

Your archive pane will now open

Playback Window =

Structure-

Now that you are in the playback screen, the
structure pane on the left lists all of the
cameras that have recorded video.

To Navigate through the Video -

Double click on the camera you wish to
playback (This camera will now appear with
footage on the video screen)

The solid green line on the bottom represents
time. The light green lines represent
recorded video. The orange lines represent
motion information.

oty - _Pased _ Playing: 11/Z8/2007 3185 Showng 1L/Z8/2007 318

There are basic VCR controls on
the bottom of the playback screen,
which you can use to play, pause,
forward, and rewind.

Fast forward & Rewind
You have a slide bar on the bottom of th¢ screen, which you can drag in either direction to
browse through your video in high speeds.

Another way to fast forward is to use the arrow controls on top of the screen in which you can
define how many increments of time jou would like to move through the video.

. \:dt Views  Time line  Mavic
Playback Motion Only- 2l 19 [ WD D
. -

Located at the top of your Archive Pane, there are two buttons that allow you to seek video with
actual motion in return saving you time.

With the camera you wish to review selected and showing in your video screen
Choose either 'E::J “seek previous motion” or | i3 “seek next motion”

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 a1




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual 0@6’

Smart Search-

You can also search through video not only by motion in the screen, but also by motion in a
specific part of your camera screen. Through the GANZ ZNS NVR’s playback screen, you can
define a specific object in your view, or define a path, and seek through motion only in that
specific region. This process is very commonly referred to as “smart search”.

Define motion of interest —

iew  Time line
- Seek to Beginning  Ctrl-+Left Arrow

Click on the navigation menu at the top of the playback screen | x| SeskioEnd  CilRightAmow
- [ step Backward Left Arrow
loup) | step Forward Right Arrow

Click on “Define region of motion interest”. le) GotaTme.

68.1.86) (Group)
{ Pla Enter
PO {Group) > : Y

m (Group)
Group)

Foup) 4 Refresh F5

¥ IHS NVR Archive
Fi= Edt View Timelne MNavigaoon
@A) 4 1 Sacond

Seek to Previous Motion Cirl+P
Seek to Next Motion Cirl+N
i-ﬂ Define Region of Motion Interest

duchien

ey ]

& Y Bth fovn [Bressp)

w0 MY Lemrgon Ao firings|
W Y Mkt Arve (Girong]

While having the left button
continuously pressed, drag the
mouse over the area you would
like to see motion in (This will
create a grid in that area). You can
also select multiple regions.

e & E - B

Click on “seek to previous motion” QJ or “seek to next motion” LZ} to search through motion
in the defined area or areas.

End of Playback Video

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 42




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual é“jf@é%’

Export Video-
To export video, you first have to select the section of recordings that you want to export to a

different location (This will also prevent it from getting overwritten).

To select video Fie Wil View Timeline Navigation
Set Selection Time...
Click on Edit at the top of the playback screen ruchy,  SetEistSelectonBoundary  Cirl4Space
i . hrchivel : -1 X :

Click on Export Wizard [ Axd  Delete Selection...

G- IP (-

[+ 1Qe Copy Current Frame to Clipboard

£ SO

[ Terp Export Wizard...

Archive Export X|

Yideo Stream

Specify Yidea Stream Options Choose which camera to

export.

Choose compression.

Wideo Stream: E'u'ideo for CameraS V]

Farmat: | Keep original compression M| | Propestes.
| .

Keep original compreassion
Fegular comy ion
Mo compression (raw Frames)

Shorten long gaps

< Back. ” Mewxt = ]’ Cancel

Click next.

Archive Export

Export Options
Specify Export Procedure Options

Please specify export options using the choices below, Click Mext to proceed then,

Select the start and finish
__—™ times of the video clip that you

Skark From: Skop At: / want to export.

Start and Stop Time

! 47902005~ | | 44818 PM = [ afzapzons | [ 44818 Pm =

Show Local Time

[ < Back ” Mext = ][ Cancel

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 43




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual
The Wizard will guide you to the next step for you to designate which drive or folder to save the
export video.

Note: To play back the ZNS NVR AVl file, a codec (a small executable file) will have to be
installed in order for your media player to recognize the ZNS NVR video file. The codec can be
downloaded from _http://www.ComputarGanz.com/downloads.html

Export Snapshots.

Another way to export video is to save one frame as a snapshot.

First pause the video on the picture that you would like to copy,
Click on edit

Choose “save current frame as...”

Pick a location and filename for your image and

Click save.

File M=:l88 View Timeline Navigation
Kl Set Selection Time. ..

Set First Selection Boundary Ctrl+5pace

truictury
hrchive|
[F]- Axig Delete Selection...

- 1P (-

- I0e Copy Current Frame to Clipboard

(] SON

5 Tes Export Wizard...

[+ camera two (Group) _

Now you will have the image stored so that you can print, e-mail, or enhance that snapshot.

End of Export Video

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 a4




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual 0@&’
Layouts e

4 7NS NYR - C:\Documents and Settingskyam\Desktop\test. bed*

File  Wiew Server ideo Tools Help

BEEEO \I@\QIE DE\@\@@Q@@ Bl - @ @& -

Skructure Wideo Adjustrment
A Console Root [ho device selected)
= @ Servers
= hp [admin@192.168.1.204] =
=y Video —_—
<l CBCMP24 (long) I
0l CBC MP24 (short) [ITT=1
dly GANZ D-2000
Al GANZ 5306
Ll GANZ ZN-PTa04L
<l 1P DDK100D
<l 1P DDK1200
= @ Archive
dh Video
= ayouts

l&] Lavout Sequences
] 1t Floor

E 2w Flaor

F Entrance

o Lab

D% E 5

frents x

e e I e o B e B L e e L e e

[12/14/2007 11:41:48 AM] -\|:|:I|cat|c:n : SLICCESSFLI”V connected to server hp [admin@192. 1.68 1.204] ]
[12/14/2007 11:41:48 AM] Application : Server hp [admin@192.168.1.204] time 12/14/2007 11:42:17 AM (GMT -0500)

[12/14/2007 11:45:57 AM] Application : Disconnected from server 192.168.1.204: The operation completed successfully

[12/14/2007 11:45:55 AM] Application : Successfully connected to server hp [admin@192.168.1.204]

[12/14/2007 11:45:558 AM] Application : Server hp [admin@192.168.1.204] time 12/14/2007 11:46:27 AM (GMT -0500) v

IReady Idle

Create custom Layouts by grouping " | [asdc@217.45.1 -ﬂ- &

cameras from different DVR
Servers/Locations into groups for more
efficient monitoring, and better
management.

For example: Group together all out-
door cameras from different locations
or all POS cameras from all registers.

Manage Layvouts, ..

Manage Layout Sequences. ..

Individual Layouts can be activated by double-clicking on them with the mouse.

Users now can perform playback and other function by Right-click on the camera of their interest.

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131 45




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

Layout Seqguences

Gqoc

When Layouts are created, they can be used for Sequencing.
To create Sequences right mouse click on Layout Sequences.

Layout Sequences

Sequence Lisk |

a Layouks
Layout Seque
E In-door carmer,
E Ok door carneras
E P35 cameras

Mame
Layouk Sequence 1

[ ew. .. l

Layout Sequence “Layout Sequence 1*

Schedule |

Ok

][ Cancel ][ Apply

Layout Pause

In-door cameras 5.00
Out door cameras 5.00

PO3 cameras 5.00

La\Lout Sequence Marme:  Layout Sequence 1
>

Sequence Ikem

|In-c|u:|0r Cammeras \ w |

[N5=H S.00

/[ || Came|‘\\]

v "

Set time interval Choose given
between layouts Layouts for adding

them in a sequence.

Manage priority or remove
layouts of your choice.

CBC (America)

www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

-46-




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

Chapter 6

Upgrading the ZNS NVR software to a newer Version.

To check for upgrades and new free versions you can always visit www.ComputarGanz.com.

Updating the software requires all DVR services to stop before Installation. To stop DVR services,
go to start, select run, and type services.msc. In the new Service window, scroll down to ZNS
NVR Server and to ZNS NVR Server Watchdog and select stop for each. Close the window.

Run the to ZNS NVR setup program. During the installation of the new version you will encounter
the following message:

Setup

To use existing database, press Yes, Otherwise press Mo to overwrite the database with the empty default one.

Ly [ |

? Installer has found an existing ZNSNYR server configuration database, which was probably left by previous instalation of the product. Would
“‘r/ you like to use existing database?

=

Recommended option will cause all previous

To keep all current settings and configurations to be

configurations of your server erased and a new database will be
created.

Create a new database. This

After the above step you can continue with the installation. See Chapter 2

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com
New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

47-




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

Access Tab, 28

Analysis resolution, 37
Application Mode, 17

archive pane, 41

AVI, 44

Camera Configuration, 30
CCD cameras, 8

Client, 13

Client Server Connections, 19
Comart Frame Grabber, 31
Data Recording, 38

Device Title, 30

Enable Periodic Restart, 23
Enable Server Side Compression, 34
Events, 9

Exclusion Tab, 37

export video, 43

export wizard, 44

Format Tab, 37

FPS recording, 8

FPS viewing, 8

Frame Rate, 8

Frame Tab, 28, 31

Full Screen, 9

Grace Interval Seconds, 23
Horizontal and vertical cell number, 37
How to Playback Video, 41
Install Server Configuration, 16
IP Cameras, 6

IP servers, 27

Maintenance, 23

Maximize, 10

Motion, 41

Motion Analysis, 36, 38, 39
Motion Detection, 36

motion in a specific part., 42
motion of interest, 42

Navigate through the Video, 41
Number of Failure to Reboot, 23
Open Configuration, 9
Operation, 23

Pane, 9

Permissions, 25

CBC (America)

Playback Motion Only, 41

Playback Video, 41
Playback Window Structure, 41

Problem Report, 26

Provideo Frame Grabber, 31
PTZ Cameras, 7

PTZ Control, 9

Reboot Interval Minutes, 23
Remote Viewing, 13

Save Configuration, 9
Screen Footer, 10

Sensitivity Tab, 37

Server, 11

Server Communication Properties, 22
Server Installation, 15

Server Recording Properties, 21
Server User Management, 24
Server Watchdog, 22

Service Mode, 18

Setting up an IP camera..., 27
Setup Camera, 30

Show Motion, 10

Smart Search, 42

Smoothing, 37

shapshot, 44

Software Activation, 16

State, 23

Stream Selection, 10
Structure Pane, 9, 10
Submitting A Problem Report, 26
TCP Communication Properties, 22
Toggle, 9

Toolbar, 9

USB Cameras, 7

User Management, 24

Video amplification, 9

Video Compression, 34

Views, 9

Watchdog, 22

Web Cameras, 7

What are Frame Grabbers, 8
Wizards, 9

www.cbcamerica.com

New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

-48-




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

Enter Notes Here-

Additional References:

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com
New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

-49-




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual

Dealer Name:

For Your Records

Dealer Address:

Date Of Purchase:

Purchase Location:

Software Activation Key:

Dates Software Last Upgraded:

CBC (AMERICA) Corp.

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com
New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

-50-




Ganz ZNS NVR User Manual
www.ComputarGanz.com

CBC (America) www.cbcamerica.com
New York (800) 422-6707 Los Angeles (800) 888-0131

-51-




